128-Macrocell MAX® EPLD
CY7C342B
Product Specification
Document #: 38-03014  Rev. *C
 Revised January 2026
Features
• 128 macrocells in eight logic array blocks (LABs)
• Eight dedicated inputs, 52 bidirectional I/O pins

I/O VCC GND I/O G
I/O I/O I/O I/O F
I/O GND VCC I/O E
I/O I/O I/O I/O D
I/O I/O 1/  I/O I/O C
I/O I/O I/O I/O VCC I/CLKI/CLI/CL  I/O I/O I/O B
I/O I/O I/O I/O I I I I/O I/O A
11 2 3 44 5 8 9 10 11 6 7
BOTTOM VIEW
1/ Reference mark
Terminal connections - Continued.
Page 18 of 23Document #: 38-03014  Rev. *C www.tdehirel.com
Page 19 of 23
Ordering Information
Speed (ns) Ordering Code Package Name Package Type Operating Range
15 CY7C342B-15JC/JI J81 68-lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial/
Industrial
20 CY7C342B-20JC/JI J81 68-lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial/
Industrial
25 CY7C342B-25HC/HI H81 68-pin Windowed Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial/
IndustrialCY7C342B-25JC/JI J81 68-lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY7C342B-25RC/RI R68 68-pin Windowed Ceramic Pin Grid Array
30 CY7C342B-30JC/JI J81 68-lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial/
Industrial
35 CY7C342B-35JC/JI J81 68-lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial/
IndustrialCY7C342B-35RJ/RI R68 68-pin Windowed Ceramic Pin Grid Array
CY7C342B–30HC/HI H81 68-Pin Windowed Leaded Chip Carrier
CY7C342B
Product Specification
Document #: 38-03014  Rev. *C www.tdehirel.com
Page 20 of 23
Package Diagrams
68-pin Windowed Leaded Chip Carrier H81
and conforms to MIL-STD-1835D descriptive designator
GQCC1-J68 with transparent window
51-80080-**
CY7C342B
Product Specification
Document #: 38-03014  Rev. *C www.tdehirel.com
Page 21 of 23
Package Diagrams (continued)
68-lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier J81
51-85005-*A
CY7C342B
Product Specification
Document #: 38-03014  Rev. *C www.tdehirel.com
Page 22 of 23
Package Diagrams (continued)
68-Pin Windowed PGA Ceramic R68
and conforms to MIL-STD-1835D descriptive designator
CMGA15-PN with transparent window
51-80099-*A
CY7C342B
Product Specification
Document #: 38-03014  Rev. *C www.tdehirel.com
Page 23 of 23
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C342B 128-Macrocell MAX® EPLD
Document Number: 38-03014
REV. ECN NO. Issue Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 106314 04/25/01 Cypress Change from Spec number: 38-00119 to 38-03014
*A 113612 04/11/02 PGA package diagram dimensions were updated
*B 213375 See ECN Added note to title page: “Use Ultra37000 For All New Designs”
*C N/A N/A Teledyne Added PNs CY7C342B-30HC/HI to the Ordering Information Table and
updated TAble 1. Added PCGA package pinout diagram.
Document Categories and Definitions:
Advance Information
The product is in a formatiYe or design stage. The data sheet contains design target specifications for product deYelopment. Specifications